

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/26/2018 3:35 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 94860-7

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CERTIFICATION FROM UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON

TIFFANY HILL,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

XEROX BUSINESS SERVICES, LLC; LIVEBRIDGE, INC., an Oregon
corporation; AFFILIATED COMPUTER SERVICES INC., a Delaware
corporation; AFFILIATED COMPUTER SERVICES LLC, a Delaware
limited liability company,

Defendants-Appellants.

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS ANSWER TO *AMICUS CURIAE*
BRIEF OF WASHINGTON WAGE CLAIM PROJECT**

K&L GATES LLP
Patrick M Madden, WSBA #21356
Todd L. Nunn, WSBA #23267
925 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2900
Seattle, WA 98104-1158
Telephone: 206 623 7580
patrick.madden@klgates.com
todd.nunn@klgates.com

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. ARGUMENT | 3 |
| A. The Ninth Circuit has already determined facts relevant to the certified question: WWCP’s misstatements should be ignored | 3 |
| B. WWCP’s discussion of Alvarez is irrelevant and wrong | 5 |
| C. Douglas v. XBS does not support Hill’s arguments | 11 |
| D. The ABC plan is production based and is therefore a piecework plan and not hourly..... | 12 |
| 1. The ABC plan is not hourly | 13 |
| 2. The ABC plan meets the definition of piecework..... | 14 |
| 3. The ABC plan is consistent with the purpose of piecework compensation plans..... | 16 |
| 4. WWCP’s rehash of Hill’s arguments that a unit of time cannot be a unit of work is still wrong | 17 |
| E. WWCP’s arguments regarding non-production work are not relevant to the certified question and do not apply to the ABC plan..... | 20 |
| III. CONCLUSION | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Alvarez v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 34897841 (E.D.Wash. 2001), <i>judgment aff'd</i> <i>in part, rev'd in part</i> , 339 F.3d 894 (2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005)..... | 5, 7, 9 |
| <i>Alvarez v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2003) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Ballaris v. Wacker Siltronic Corp.</i> , 370 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2004) | 8 |
| <i>Bostain v. Food Exp., Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 700, 153 P.3d 846 (2007)..... | 10 |
| <i>Chavez v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 6304840 (E.D.Wash. 2005) | 20 |
| <i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992)..... | 10 |
| <i>Danny v. Laidlaw Transit Services, Inc.</i> , 165 Wn.2d 200, 193 P.3d 128 (2008)..... | 3 |
| <i>Demetrio v. Sakuma Bros. Farms, Inc.</i> , 183 Wn.2d 649, 355 P.3d 258 (2015)..... | 2, 15, 17 |
| <i>Douglas v. Xerox Business Services</i> , 875 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2017) | 8, 9, 11, 20 |
| <i>Hisle v. Todd Pac. Shipyards Corp.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 853, 93 P.3d 108 (2004)..... | 15 |
| <i>Inniss v. Tandy Corp.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 517, 7 P.3d 807 (2000)..... | 10 |
| <i>Mitchell v. Greinetz</i> , 235 F.2d 621 (10th Cir. 1956) | 20 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>U.S. v. Rosenwasser</i> , 323 U.S. 360, 65 S.Ct. 295, 89 L.Ed. 301 (1945)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>Washington v. Miller</i> , 721 F.2d 797 (11th Cir. 1983) | 18 |
| Statutes | |
| 7 U.S.C. § 2045(e) | 19 |
| Farm Labor Contractor Registration Act | 18 |
| FLSA..... | 8, 11, 20 |
| Other Authorities | |
| WAC 296-128-550..... | 15, 17, 19 |
| Washington Administrative Code Section 296-126-021 | <i>passim</i> |
